

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Review.Pet. No. 33 of 2025

State of Manipur and 7 others

Petitioners

Vs.

Pheiroijam Heramani and 16 others

Respondents

Clubbed with MC(Review.Pet.) No. 27 of 2025

With MC(Review.Pet.) No. 28 of 2025

With MC(Review. Pet.) No. 29 of 2025

With Review. Pet. No. 34 of 2025

With Review. Pet. No. 35 of 2025

With Review. Pet. No. 37 of 2025

With Review. Pet. No. 38 of 2025

With Review. Pet. No. 39 of 2025

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(Order of the court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

12.01.2026

[1] Learned Attorney General for India Sri R. Venkataramani was before this Court on the V.C. (Video Conferencing) platform and senior advocate Mr. H.S. Paonam instructed by Mr. A. Arunkumar, learned counsel on record for respondents No. 1, 2, 3 and 6 in Review. Petition No. 33 of 2025; for the respondent Nos. 4 to 9 in Review. Pet. No. 37 of 2025; for respondent Nos. 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 19 and 20 in Review. Pet. No. 39 of 2025 and for respondent Nos. 16, 17, 18, 19 and 21 in Review. Pet. No. 38 of 2025 is before us in the physical court. To be noted, learned Attorney General is instructed by Ms. Thanyomi

Keishing, learned State Counsel who is before us in the physical court before this Court.

[2] Ms. Ayangleima, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 9 to 15 in Review. Pet. No. 38 of 2025 and for respondent Nos. 11 to 17 in Review. Pet. No. 33 of 2025 and Mr. W. Sanatomba Meitei, learned counsel on record for review petitioners in Review. Petition Nos. 37, 38 and 39 of 2025 are before this Court in the physical court.

[3] Adverting to paragraph 6 of earlier proceedings of this Court made in the listing on 15.12.2025, learned Attorney General for India submitted that he has advised the Government and the same is under active consideration. Let the suggested interim arrangement be placed before this court by way of a State affidavit (State Counsel undertakes to file on or before 15.01.2026 with advance copies to all other counsel) as regards afore-referred paragraph 6 of 15.12.2025 proceedings.

[4] As regards the main matters, it was submitted by counsel on record on both sides that they may require some time to complete pleadings so that there can be a productive hearing in the next listing which will be on 23.01.2026 (Friday).

[5] List on 23.01.2026.

Sushil

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE