

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(Review.Pet.) No. 2 of 2026**

State of Manipur and 7 others

***Applicants***

**Vs.**

Pheiroijam Heramani and 16 others

***Respondents***

***With MC(Review. Pet.) No. 27 of 2025***

***With MC(Review.Pet.) No. 28 of 2025***

***With MC(Review.Pet.) No. 29 of 2025***

***With MC(Review. Pet.) No. 3 of 2026***

***With Review.Pet. No. 33 of 2025***

***With Review. Pet. No. 34 of 2025***

***With Review. Pet. No. 35 of 2025***

***With Review. Pet. No. 37 of 2025***

***With Review. Pet. No. 38 of 2025***

***With Review. Pet. No. 39 of 2025***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

***(Order of the court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)***

**24.02.2026**

[1] Matter mentioned at half past ten.

[2] Mr. O. Ratan Kumar, learned State Counsel requested for a short accommodation stating that learned Attorney General for India who is leading him will be in the midst of a hearing in Hon'ble Supreme Court.

[3] Request acceded to.

[4] List tomorrow in the Special Bench at 2 P.M.

[5] List on 25.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sushil*